### I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2012(SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 445-31 (COR)

2012 JUN - 5 Pi

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Thy

Relative to commending and congratulating the Lions Clubs International District 204 on their joint induction of Lions Clubs Officers and Board of Directors for Lion Year 2012 to 2013; and extending a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the Lions Club International District 204 for their service and dedication to the people of Guam.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF

#### I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International District 204 is a group of 23

Lions Clubs from Guam, Saipan, Marshall Islands and Pohnpei. The oldest of

which is the Guam Marianas Lions Club which has been in existence for 63 years;

6 and

1

2

4

5

8

WHEREAS, the Region 1 of the Lions Club International District 204 is

composed of: Marianas Lions Club, Guahan Lions Club, Paradise Lions Club,

9 Stars Lions Club, Harmony Lions Club, Asia-Pacific Lions Club, Merizo Southern

10 Guam Lions Club, Rainbow Lions Club, Galaide Lions Club, Latte Stone Lions

11 Club, Spirit Lions Club, Rock Lions Club, New Horizon Lions Club, Isla Lions

12 Club, Guamareica Lions Club, Tamuning Stars Lions Club, Gadao Lions Club,

13 Nightingale Lions Club; and

WHEREAS, the Lions Clubs International is the largest service organization in the world. While each club adopts a special project, the principal project of each Lions Club around the world is sight conservation. This is why the Lions are fondly known as, "Knights of the Blind;" and

WHEREAS, the Lions Club motto is "We Serve" and the mission of the Lions Club is to empower volunteers to serve their communities, meet humanitarian needs, encourage peace and promote international understanding through Lions Clubs; and

WHEREAS, the official theme of the International President Wing-Kun Tam for Lion Year 2011-2012 is, "I Believe," sending a message to all Lions that anything can be accomplished when Lions have faith, sincerity, honesty, dedication and teamwork among them. The Lions Club International District 204 took part in International President Wing-Kun Tam's project for Lions to plant a million trees around the world and helped to exceed the goal nine times; and

WHEREAS, for the Lion Year 2011 to 2012 the Lions Clubs of Guam were active in different community service activities such as, hosting a medical health fair at the Micronesia Mall, giving monetary donations to American Cancer Society, American Red Cross and typhoon victims, visiting and donating toiletries to the sick and the elderly at the St. Dominic Senior Care Home, donating a special wheelchair to a child with cerebral palsy, sponsoring a Leo Club whose membership are students from Southern High School, conducted a youth camp at Tongan Beach in Talafofo, participated in the Peace Poster Contest, and giving free eye checkups and eyeglasses to school children; and

WHEREAS, the cabinet members who have served through Lion Year 2011 to 2012 to carry out the mission of the Lions Clubs are Lion Rey Acierto, District Governor; Lion Zeny Cachila, District Administrator; Lion Romy Angel, Immediate Past District Governor; Lion Herbie Perez, 1<sup>st</sup> Vice-DG; Lion

- 1 Annabelle Dancel, 2<sup>nd</sup> Vice-DG; Lion Beth Cena, Secretary; Lion Roselynn
- 2 Moore, Asst. Secretary; Lion Tony Soriano, Treasurer, Lion Lorie Cacayan, Asst.
- 3 Treasurer; Lion Lynda Tolan, Region 1 Chair; Lion Tom Borja, Zone 1 Chair-
- 4 Region 1; Lion Fely Angel, Zone 2 Chair-Region 1 and Lion Romy Villaluna,
- 5 Zone 3 Chair-Region 1; and
- 6 **RESOLVED**, the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Una Na
- 7 Liheslaturan Guåhan, does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guahan and the
- 8 people of Guam, congratulate and commend the Lions Clubs International District
- 9 204 on their joint induction of Lions Clubs Officers and Board of Directors for
- Lion Year 2012 to 2013 and extend a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to
- the Lions Club International District 204 for their service and dedication to the
- people of Guam; and be it further
- 13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- Rules certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof,
- and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lion Rey Acierto, District
- 16 Governor; Lion Zeny Cachila, District Administrator; Lion Romy Angel,
- 17 Immediate Past District Governor; Lion Herbie Perez, 1st Vice-DG; Lion
- Annabelle Dancel, 2<sup>nd</sup> Vice-DG; Lion Beth Cena, Secretary; Lion Roselynn
- 19 Moore, Asst. Secretary; Lion Tony Soriano, Treasurer, Lion Lorie Cacayan, Asst.
- 20 Treasurer; Lion Lynda Tolan, Region 1 Chair; Lion Tom Borja, Zone 1 Chair-
- 21 Region 1; Lion Fely Angel, Zone 2 Chair-Region 1 and Lion Romy Villaluna,
- Zone 3 Chair-Region 1; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen
- 23 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF JUNE, 2012.

## JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D Speaker

# RORY RESPICIO Chairman, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary